consolidated historical results of operations for the fifty-two weeks ended December 26, 2014 with the combined historical results of operations of the Del
Monte Entities for their fiscal year ended December 27, 2014. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the thirteen weeks
ended March 27, 2015 and March 28, 2014 combines the Company’s consolidated historical results of operations for those thirteen-week periods with the
combined historical results of operations of the Del Monte Entities for the thirteen weeks ended March 28, 2015 and the thirteen weeks ended March 29,
2014. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet data as of March 27, 2015 combines the Company’s consolidated historical balance sheet
as of that date with the combined historical balance sheet of the Del Monte Entities as of March 28, 2015 and gives effect to the transactions described above
as if those transactions had been completed as of March 27, 2015.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of March 27, 2015 (in thousands)

Chefs’

historical
Del Monte Entities

historical
Pro forma

adjustments  Note
Pro forma
combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,960  $ 18,363  $ (18,363)  4a  $ 1,960
Investments   —   6,447   (6,447)  4a   —
Accounts receivable, net   92,829   19,517   —   112,346
Inventories, net   71,046   12,247   —   83,293
Deferred taxes, net   4,529   —   —   4,529
Prepaid expenses and other assets   7,480   1,141   —   8,621

Total current assets   177,844   57,715   (24,810)   210,749
Equipment and leasehold improvements, net   55,192   7,566   (1,362)  4b   61,396
Software costs, net   5,100   —   —   5,100
Goodwill   78,449   —   69,767  4c   148,216
Intangible assets, net   48,996   —   101,583  4c   150,579
Other assets   4,753   746   —   5,499

Total assets  $ 370,334  $ 66,027  $ 145,178   $ 581,539
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ AND

MEMBERS’ EQUITY
Accounts payable  $ 43,972  $ 6,305  $ —   $ 50,277
Accrued liabilities   15,594   —   —   15,594
Accrued compensation   3,965   —   —   3,965
Current portion of long-term debt   7,580   —   —   7,580

Total current liabilities   71,111   6,305   —   77,416
Long-term debt, net of current portion   136,672   —   125,845  4d   262,517
Convertible subordinated notes   —   —   36,750  4e   36,750
Deferred taxes, net   7,972   —   —   7,972
Other liabilities and deferred credits   6,876   —   20,392  4f   27,268

Total liabilities   222,631   6,305   182,987   411,923
Common stock   251   80   (69)  4g   262
Additional paid-in capital   98,068   —   24,902  4g   122,970
Members’ contribution   —   2,500   (2,500)  4g   —
Cumulative foreign currency translation adjustment   (854)   —   —   (854)
Retained earnings   50,238   57,142   (60,142)  4g   47,238

Total stockholders’ and members’ equity   147,703   59,722   (37,809)   169,616
Total liabilities and stockholders’ and members’

equity  $ 370,334  $ 66,027  $ 145,178   $ 581,539

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Thirteen Weeks Ended
March 27, 2015 (in thousands, except share and per share data)

  Chefs’ historical
Del Monte Entities

historical
Pro forma

adjustments  Note
Pro forma
combined

Net sales  $ 198,876  $ 58,350  $ (5,177)  5a  $ 252,049
Cost of sales   148,537   44,133   (5,068)  5a   187,602

Gross profit   50,339   14,217   (109)   64,447
Operating expenses   47,199   8,018   979  5b   56,196

Operating income   3,140   6,199   (1,088)   8,251
Interest expense, net   1,836   39   1,491  5c   3,366
Gain on investments   —   (43)   43  5d   —
Gain on sale of assets   (349)   —   —   (349)
Income before income taxes   1,653   6,203   (2,622)   5,234
Provision for income taxes   686   —   1,486  5e   2,172
Net income  $ 967  $ 6,203  $ (4,108)   $ 3,062

Net income per share
Basic  $ 0.04  $ —   $ —   $ 0.12
Diluted   0.04   —   —   0.12
Weighted-average common shares outstanding
Basic   24,666,557   —   1,113,636   25,780,193
Diluted   24,722,275   —   2,351,010  5f   27,073,285

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Thirteen Weeks Ended
March 28, 2014 (in thousands, except share and per share data)

  Chefs’ historical
Del Monte Entities

historical
Pro forma

adjustments  Note
Pro forma
combined

Net sales  $ 187,183  $ 47,496  $ —   $ 234,679
Cost of sales   141,115   35,669   —   176,784

Gross profit   46,068   11,827   —   57,895
Operating expenses   42,317   7,203   2,054  5b   51,574

Operating income   3,751   4,624   (2,054)   6,321
Interest expense, net   2,059   19   1,488  5c   3,566
Gain on investments   —   (126)   126  5d   —
Income before income taxes   1,692   4,731   (3,668)   2,755
Provision for income taxes   703   —   441  5e   1,144
Net income  $ 989  $ 4,731  $ (4,109)   $ 1,611

Net income per share
Basic  $ 0.04  $ —   $ —   $ 0.06
Diluted   0.04   —   —   0.06
Weighted-average common shares outstanding
Basic   24,618,054   —   1,113,636  5f   25,731,690
Diluted   24,839,563   —   1,113,636   25,953,199

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

5

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Fifty-Two Weeks Ended

December 26, 2014 (in thousands, except share and per share data)

Chefs’

historical
Del Monte Entities

historical
Pro forma

adjustments  Note
Pro forma
combined

Net sales  $ 836,625  $ 218,561  $ —   $ 1,055,186
Cost of sales   630,573   162,924   —   793,497

Gross profit   206,052   55,637   —   261,689
Operating expenses   173,042   33,726   8,426  5b   215,194

Operating income   33,010   21,911   (8,426)   46,495
Interest expense, net   8,167   145   5,982  5c   14,294
Gain on investments   —   (180)   180  5d   —
Gain on sale of assets   (5)   —   —   (5)
Income before income taxes   24,848   21,946   (14,588)   32,206
Provision for income taxes   10,633   30   2,965  5e   13,628
Net income  $ 14,215  $ 21,916  $ (17,553)   $ 18,578

Net income per share
Basic  $ 0.58  $ —   $ —   $ 0.72
Diluted   0.57   —   —   0.70
Weighted-average common shares outstanding
Basic   24,638,135   —   1,113,636  5f   25,751,771
Diluted   24,844,565   —   2,351,010   27,195,575

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

6

 NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (in thousands)

1.   Description of the transaction

On April 6, 2015, Del Monte Capitol Meat Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and wholly-owned subsidiary  (“Buyer”) of the Company,
completed its acquisition of substantially all of the assets of T.J. Foodservice Co., Inc., a California corporation (“Service”), and TJ Seafood, LLC, a
California limited liability company (“Seafood,” and together with Service, “Sellers”), pursuant to the terms of an Asset Purchase Agreement (the “Purchase